ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>5040</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/BRISTER	PROVIDED BY: <u>FINANCE</u>
INTRODUCED BY: MR. GOULD	SECONDED BY: MR. SMITH
ON THE $\underline{11}$ DAY OF \underline{JULY} , $\underline{2013}$	
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. OF OPERATING BUDGET - AMEN	RDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2013 DMENT NO. 5
WHEREAS,	
SEE ATTACHED	
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY	ORDAINS:
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinance	es in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
	inance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall yen effect without the invalid provision and to this end ed to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall bec	ome effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUFOLLOWING:	JBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	JLY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST , 2013 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
	JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

Published Introduction: <u>JUNE 27</u>	, <u>2013</u>
Published Adoption:,	<u>2013</u>
Delivered to Parish President:	, <u>2013</u> at
Returned to Council Clerk:	, <u>2013</u> at

ST.TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 50	040 ORDIN	IANCE COUNCIL SER	RIES NO. :	
COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/B	RISTER	PROVIDED BY : <u>FIN</u>	ANCE.	
econom si on son. <u>Bin Beng B</u>	THIS TEXT	TROVIDED DT. THO	AHVEL	
INTRODUCED BY: MR. GOULI	D SECONDED BY: N	IR. SMITH		
ON THE 11TH DAY OF JULY, 20	13			
ORDINANCE TO AMEN	ID THE 2013 OPERATING	BUDGET - AMENDM	MENT NO. 5	
WHEREAS, the Parish has prepared an operating budget in accordance with La. R.S. 39:1304, the Home Rule Charter and generally accepted accounting principles.				
THE PARISH OF ST TAMMAN follows:	NY HEREBY ORDAINS th	at the 2013 Operating B	udget is amended as	
	Original Budget	Amendment	Revised Budget	
SECTION V:The Enterprise Funds are adopted as follows:				
622 - UTILITY OPERATIONS FU	ND			
Revenues Expenditures	12,373,558 13,375,602	316,703	12,373,558 13,692,305	
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of	f ordinances in conflict herev	with are hereby repealed		
SEVERABILITY: If any provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other provision herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.				
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.				
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:				
SECONDED BY:				
WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:				
YEAS:				
NAYS:				
ABSTAINING:				
ABSENT:				

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE $\,\underline{1}$ DAY OF $\underline{\text{AUGUST}}$ 2013 AND BECOMES ORDINANCE SERIES NO. .

	JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
	ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL
ATTEST:	
THERESA FORD, CLERK	
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL	
	PATRICIA BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT
D 11:1 11	
Published Introduction: <u>JUNE 27, 2013</u> Published Adoption:	
Delivered to Parish President:	

Returned to Council Clerk:

Adminstrative Comment Amendment No. 5 - 2013 Operating Budget - July 2013

This budget amendment is to:

622-95 Tammany Utilities - Capital

- a) \$276,703 to utilize funds from various voluntary developmental agreements for water and sewer improvement projects which were authorized by Resolution C-3524 in October, 2012.
- b) \$40,000 to utilize funds received from The Church of the King for the Preferred Equities WWTP Expansion.

Note: No change in revenue, funding was received in 2012.